Assets on derivative instruments -  -  -  -
Liabilities on derivative instruments -  -  -  -
Non-cash loans 84.160 2.500 -  86.660

Prior Period
(31.12.2014)

Total assets 1.989.614 1.186.353 460 3.176.427
Total liabilities 1.981.623 1.185.551 271 3.167.445

Net balance sheet position 7.991 802 189 8.982
Net off-balance sheet position -  -  - -

Assets on derivative instruments -  -  - -
Liabilities on derivative instruments -  -  - -
Non-cash loans 4.575 4.530 - 9.105

	 (1) Of the foreign currencies presented in the other FC column of assets, 19% GBP, 51% CHF and 30% is JPY.

110

TÜRKİYE KALKINMA BANKASI A.Ş.
Notes to the Unconsolidated Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2015

(Amounts expressed in Thousands of the Turkish Lira (TRY) unless otherwise stated.)

Türkiye Kalkınma Bankası A.Ş. 2015 Annual Report

V-	 Explanations related to currency risk: (con’t)

Currency Risk Sensitivity:

The following table presents the Bank’s currency sensitivity to a 10% change in the USD and EUR.

Current Period
(31.12.2015)

Increase in Exchange
Rates %

Effect on Profit/Loss (*) Effect on Capital
Current Period Prior Period Current Period Prior Period

USD 10 509 80 (50) (13)
EURO 10 2.156 799 (14) -
Other 10 23 19 - -

Current Period
(31.12.2015)

Decrease in Exchange
Rates %

Effect on Profit/Loss (*) Effect on Capital
Current Period Prior Period Current Period Current Period

USD 10 (509) (80) 50 13
EURO 10 (2.156) (799) 14 -
Other 10 (23) (19) - -

	 (*) Indicates the values before tax.

Prior Period
(31.12.2014)

Increase in Exchange
Rates %

Effect on Profit/Loss (*) Effect on Capital
Current Period Prior Period Current Period Prior Period

USD 10 80 189 (13) -
EURO 10 799 (2.654) - -
Other 10 19 20 - -

Prior Period
(31.12.2014)

Decrease in Exchange
Rates %

Effect on Profit/Loss (*) Effect on Capital
Current Period Prior Period Current Period Current Period

USD 10 (80) (189) 13 -
EURO 10 (799) 2.654 - -
Other 10 (19) (20) - -

VI-	 Explanations related to interest rate risk:

The Bank’s basic principle in the interest rate risk management policy is to provide alignment by parallelism between loans
disbursed with fixed and floating rate and funds provided with fixed and floating rate. Accordingly, interest rate, currency and
maturity alignment material is respected during the disbursement of loans funded by foreign long-term borrowings, which form
the material part of the loan portfolio. Almost the entire loan portfolio is financed by floating rate borrowings, then interest rate risk
from changes in interest rates seems not probable for the loan portfolio because of the correlation provided between the source

[…]

1.b)	 Nature and amount of possible losses and commitments from the off-balance sheet items including the below mentioned:

The Bank has no possible losses arising from the off-balance sheet items.

1.b.1)	 Non-cash loans including guarantees, bank acceptances, guarantees substituting financial guarantees and other letters of credit:

Amount of the Bank’s letter of credit commitment is TRY 86.660 Thousand. (31 December 2014: TRY 9.105 Thousand). The
Bank has no guarantee and bank acceptances.

143Türkiye Kalkınma Bankası A.Ş. 2015 Annual Report

III.	 Explanations and Notes Related to Off-Balance Sheet Accounts (con’t)

1.b.2)	 Definite guarantees, tentative guarantees, suretyships and similar transactions:

Total amount of the Bank’s TRY letter of guarantees is TRY 38 Thousand (31 December 2014: TRY 40 Thousand.). TRY 4
Thousand (31 December 2014: TRY 1 Thousand) of this amount is letter of customs guarantee and other part is letters of certain
guarantees.

1.c.1)	 Total non-cash loans:

Current Period

(31.12.2015)
Prior Period
(31.12.2014)

Non-cash loans for providing cash loans -  -
With original maturity of one year or less -  -
With original maturity more than one year -  -

Other non-cash loans 86.698 9.145
Total 86.698 9.145

1.c.2)	 Non-cash loans sectoral risk concentrations:

Current Period (31.12.2015) Prior Period (31.12.2014)

TRY (%) FC (%) TRY (%) FC (%)
Agriculture 2 5,26 - - 2 5,00 - -

Farming and raising livestock 2 5,26 - - 2 5,00 - -
Forestry - - - - - - - -
Fishery - - - - - - - -

Industry 2 5,26 86.660 100,00 3 7,50 9.105 100,00
Mining and quarry - - - - - - - -
Manufacturing 2 5,26 1.454 1,68 3 - - -
Electricity, gas and water - - 85.206 98,32 - - 9.105 100,00

Construction - - - - 1 2,50 - -
Service 34 89,47 - - 34 85,00 - -

Wholesale and retail trade - - - - - - - -
Hotel and food services - - - - - - - -
Transportation and
communication - - - - - - - -
Financial institutions 34 89,47 - - 34 85,00 - -
Real estate and leasing
services - - - - - - - -
Self-employment services - - - - - - - -
Educational services - - - - - - - -
Health and social services - - - - - - - -

Other - - - - - - - -
Total 38 100,00 86.660 100,00 40 100,00 9.105 100,00

1.c.3)	 Non-cash loans classified in Group I and II:

Current Period (31.12.2015) Prior Period (31.12.2014)
I. Group I. Group

Non-cash loans TRY FC TRY FC
Guarantee letters 38 - 40 -
Letter of credits - 86.660 - 9.105

144

TÜRKİYE KALKINMA BANKASI A.Ş.
Notes to the Unconsolidated Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2015

(Amounts expressed in Thousands of the Turkish Lira (TRY) unless otherwise stated.)

Türkiye Kalkınma Bankası A.Ş. 2015 Annual Report

III.	 Explanations and Notes Related to Off-Balance Sheet Accounts (con’t)

2.	 Information on derivative financial instruments:

The Bank’s derivative instruments generally consist forward foreign currency buy/sell transactions. Derivatives are classified as
held-for-trading according to TAS 39 “Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement”. As of balance sheet date, Bank